
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 1st September, 2015 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room, 
The Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
  
  
 E-mail:  metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Dinah Barry, Lee Chamberlain, Jason Charalambous, Dogan Delman, 
Christiana During, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy 
(Vice-Chair), Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon (Chair) 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on Friday 28/08/15         

(due to Bank Holiday) 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING PANEL HELD 10 JUNE 2015  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the Alma Estate Planning Panel meeting held on 

Wednesday 10 June 2015, for information only. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 11 AUGUST 2015  (Pages 9 - 
12) 

 

mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 
11 August 2015. 
 

5. 15/02039/OUT - ALMA ESTATE, EN3  (Pages 13 - 112) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions, completion of 

necessary S106 Agreement and subject to referral to the Greater London 
Authority. 
WARD: Ponders End 

(CONDITIONS TO FOLLOW) 
 

6. 15/02040/FUL - KESTREL HOUSE, 15 - 29A AND 31 45A, ALMA ROAD, 
EN3  (Pages 113 - 200) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions, completion of 

necessary S106 Agreement and subject to referral to the Greater London 
Authority. 
WARD: Ponders End 

(CONDITIONS TO FOLLOW) 
 

7. APPEAL INFORMATION   
 
 Monthly decisions on Town Planning Application Appeals. 

(The update will be provided at the meeting.) 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



 

PLANNING PANEL - 10.6.2015 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING PANEL 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 10 JUNE 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
PRESENT Toby Simon, Dogan Delman, Jansev Jemal and George 

Savva MBE 
 
  

OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Sharon 
Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), Andrew Ryley 
(Senior Planning Officer), Ned Johnson (Environment and 
Street Scene), David B Taylor (Head of Traffic and 
Transportation), Denny Adam (Interim Project Manager) and 
Andrew Wilson (Development & Estate Renewal) Jane Creer 
(Secretary) and Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
Also Attending: Applicant / Agent representatives: 

  Leigh Bullimore – Pollard Thomas Edwards (Architects) 
  Robert Wilkinson – Countryside Properties 
  Rosie Baker – Terence O’Rourke (Planning) 
  Robert Parker – Peter Brett Associates (Highways) 
 
Ponders End Ward Councillors: Cllr Doug Taylor, Cllr Ayfer 
Orhan, Cllr Donald McGowan 
 
Approximately 30 members of the public / interested parties 

 
1   
OP
[...]
g there. 

 
8. The masterplan design had evolved via an extensive programme of 

engagement with residents which included workshop evenings, coach 
trips and estate walks. This had been considered a successful and 
enjoyable process and had impacted greatly on the design. 

 
9. There had also been extensive consultations with Enfield Council 

Planners and other departments including Transport. There had been 
consultation with the Greater London Authority, with positive feedback, 
and there had been a series of ‘Secure by Design’ meetings with the 
Police, and consultation with Ponders End Youth Centre, Welcome Point 
Centre and the Ponders End Partnership. 

 
10. At the bid stage, the satellite sites had been incorporated into the plan, 

including provision of new buildings for Ponders End Youth Centre and 
Welcome Point Centre. 

 
11. The key principles of the masterplan were: 

a)  Total transformation of the estate. 
b)  Redistribution of the density of the population and a more efficient 
street network. 
c)  Better distribution of open space, to give everyone access to green 
space. 
d)  Connection of the streets back together in a more conventional way. 
e)  Reinvention of South Street as a hub for the local neighbourhood, as a 
main road, with maximum frontage. 
f)  New arrival at Ponders End and new Station Square. 
g)  A range of different types of buildings in different tenures, leading to 
more sustainable communities. 
h)  Strengthening of connections in the wider area. 

 
12. The mix of residential accommodation would balance regeneration 

objectives and planning policies. Of the 993 homes, 200 would be Council 
homes, 199 intermediate and 594 market sale homes. This would lead to 
a more mixed community as well as paying for the regeneration. There 
would be a distribution of tenures throughout the scheme and the aim was 
to make it impossible to tell the difference. 

 
13. Other schemes in the area, including Dujardin Mews, would also be use
[...]
 
to speak on their behalf. 

 
 
 

http://www.enfield.gov.uk/
mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 11.8.2015 

 

- 66 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 11 AUGUST 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Toby Simon, Derek Levy, Dinah Barry, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev 

Jemal, George Savva MBE, Lee Chamberlain, Jason 
Charalambous and Dogan Delman 

 
ABSENT Christiana During, Christine Hamilton and Anne-Marie Pearce 

 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions 
Manager), David B Taylor (Transportation Planning) and 
Catriona McFarlane (Legal Representative) and Metin Halil 
(Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 9 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives 
 

 
94   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pearce, Hamilton and 
During. 
Apologies for lateness was received from Councillor J. Charalambous. 
 
95   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
96   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 21 JULY 2015  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 21 July 
2015 as a correct record. 
 
97   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 53)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No. 53). 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 11.8.2015 

 

- 67 - 

 
98   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate members of 
the public in attendance at the meeting. The minutes follow the order of the 
meeting. 
 
99   
P14-00763PLA - 61 - 65 MAIN AVENUE, ENFIELD, EN1 1DS  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager clarifying the 
application site and recommending an additional condition requiring the 
submission of a servicing and delivery plan prior to occupation of the 
retail units. 

2. Four of the proposed residential units would be affordable units. 
3. There had been changes to the rules on affordable housing. A 

government statement issued 28 November 2014, confirmed in 
February, announced changes to S106 planning obligations for small 
scale development. The National Planning Policy Guidance (NPPG) 
(paragraphs 12 – 23) was amended to state that contributions for 
affordable housing and tariff style planning obligations should not be 
sought from small scale developments containing 10 units or less with 
a gross area of no more than 1000sqm . This decision was challenged 
in the High Court by West Berkshire and Reading Borough Councils 
and upheld on 31 July 2015. Mr Justice Holgate ruled that the changes 
to the NPPG were unlawful and quashed the policy. Paragraphs 12 – 
23 of the NPPG were subsequently removed. 

4. Based on the restored local SPD on planning obligations, this scheme 
will attract an education contribution of £18,603.82 along with a 
monitoring fee of £930.19 which will be secured by a S106 agreement. 
The applicant had agreed to pay the full contribution. 

5. Amendments to the recommendation to read: 
‘That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure 
the provision of four affordable housing units, the education 
contribution and management fee, the Head of Development 
Management/Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to 
GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions listed in 
the report and an additional condition requiring the submission 
of a servicing and delivery plan prior to occupation of the retail 
units’. 

6. Members’ discussion and questions, responded to by officers. 
7. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ amended 

recommendation. 
 
AGREED that subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the 
provision of four affordable housing units, the education contribution and 
management fee, the Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 11.8.2015 

 

- 68 - 

Manager be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
conditions listed in the report and the an additional condition requiring the 
submission of a servicing and delivery plan prior to occupation of the retail 
units.  
 
100   
15-01247-VAR  - UNITS A TO B, REGENTS AVENUE, LONDON, N13 5UR  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager clarifying the 
application site. 

2. This application sought permission to vary a condition to allow up to 
100 buses to be parked on site. Originally imposed at the 27 January 
2015 planning committee meeting, which capped the number of buses 
to be parked or stored on site at any one time, condition 8 of the 
planning permission limited the number of buses to 75. 

3. The key issue was the traffic impact associated with this increase in 
bus numbers, in terms of additional traffic movements of the buses and 
staff vehicles parking in adjoining roads. Traffic and Transportation had 
no objection to the proposal subject to a S106 Agreement, detailed at 
6.2.9 of the report. The applicant had agreed to the S106 obligations. 

4. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The officers’ recommendation was supported by the committee: 8 votes 

for and 1 abstention. 
 
AGREED that subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement, the Head of 
Development Management / Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
101   
FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The next meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Tuesday 1 

September 2015. The venue will be the Conference Room, Civic Centre. 
 
 
 





1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 

PLANNING COMMITTEE Date : 1st September 2015 

Report of 

[...]
g account of overall regeneration objectives the 
proposal would re-provide a range of dwelling typologies of good spatial 
proportions that will deliver a sustainable mixed and balanced community and 
that in order to achieve regeneration of this scale it is not possible to meet all 
of the mix and tenure requirements set out in the policies referred to above 
(Core Strategy Policy 5 and London Plan Policy 3.9) without compromising 
these (the overall regeneration objectives). 

6.2.55 Insofar as the viability of the scheme is concerned, the applicant has 
submitted a Financial Viability Appraisal that covers both this detailed 
application and the outline application.  The report concludes that the neither 
application can viably deliver more affordable housing or an alternative 
housing mix which might more closely match policy requirements. The 
applicant’s appraisals of both schemes show a current deficit. The report 
further recommends that the Section 106 Agreement contributions should be 
reviewed in light of the findings. 

6.2.56 The Council has instructed an independent consultant to review the 
applicant’s Financial Viability Appraisal.  The Council’s consultant was 
specifically requested to advise on whether a) the development could support 
a more policy complaint housing mix in terms of unit size and b) whether the 
proportion of affordable housing could be increased. 



 

6.2.57 In relation to this application, the Council’s consultant has concluded that: 

- “The applicant’s appraisal shows that the outline scheme currently 
generates a deficit of -£7,850,887. Our review of applicant’s consultant’s 
financial appraisal shows that the value inputs appear largely reasonable 

- The outline application provides for 40% affordable housing reflecting a 
50:50 split of social rent and intermediate housing (as opposed to the 
Enfield policy which seeks a 70:30 split of tenure). Furthermore, the 
proposed tenure mix is biased towards provision of smaller units. We 
have re-run an appraisal for the outline application and firstly adjusted the 
affordable housing split to allow for policy compliance (70:30 in favour of 
social rent). We have also adjusted the tenure mix to an approximate 
reflection of policy compliance. On this basis, we can see that the 
scheme would generate a considerably higher deficit of circa £25.5 
million when compared to the currently proposed mix which generates a 
deficit of£7,850,887. This analysis suggests that a move towards policy 
compliance from the proposed mix would not be financially viable.” 

6.2.58 It should be noted that the viability appraisal relates to a particular point in 
time. The deficit shown at this stage is a risk that Countryside has accepted 
as they anticipate that property values will rise over the entirety of the 
development period and that the scheme is therefore viable. This risk is borne 
by Countryside and not by the Council. 

6.2.59 Having regard to paragraph 173 of the NPPF which is clear that decision 
makers should have full regard to the viability and deliverability of a 
development when assessing planning applications, the advice of the 
Council’s consultant is unequivocal in relation to the ability of the proposal to 
be able to deliver a more policy complaint housing mix.  This is, clearly, 
disappointing, but given this, the application’s non-compliance with the 
policies of the Development Plan is considered to be outweighed by the 
development viability factor.  As such, it is the case that based on the 
information submitted as part of the proposed application the development 
would fail to achieve the housing mix targets stipulated by Core Policy 5 with 
what would seem to be an overconcentration of smaller 1 and 2-bed 
accommodation at the expense of family-sized homes, regard must be given 
to the particulars of the site and both its suitability for family sized 
accommodation, but also the implications for the deliverability of the schem
[...]
h the 
development at Dujardin Mews, whilst there would still be a net loss of 
affordable housing, the level of reduction would be lessened.   

6.2.78 The comments of the GLA in relation to the re-provision are of particular note 
here.  Their analysis of the situation notes that whilst there is a notable loss of 
affordable housing in units terms, reflecting on the information in the table 
above, the actual loss in terms of total floorspace is much lower.  The GLA 
note that: 

“This underlines that fact that the affordable homes being provided would be 
of more generous spatial  proportions than the existing stock at the estate. 
Furthermore, as discussed in paragraph 30, the overall mix of housing 
proposed is welcomed, and represents a genuine step change in housing 
quality over the existing situation.” (Paragraph 23) 

6.2.79 Furthermore, the net loss of affordable housing must be considered in the 
context of the wider regenerative benefits and comprehensive approach to 
redevelopment of the estate and additional sites that is proposed as part of 
the application.  It is clear that the replacement affordable housing would be 
of a significantly higher standard than the existing stock and overall the mix 



 

between private housing and affordable (which will itself be split into different 
tenures of social rent and intermediate) would lead to a more sustainable 
place and balanced community.  The proposed scale of regeneration for this 
area and the cumulative impacts and benefits (such as the replacement and 
upgraded community facilities, gym and medical centre) must also be 
considered, including affordable housing provision.  Again, the GLA’s analysis 
of this is of particular note: 

“Noting the proposed position with respect to the net loss of affordable 
housing units (and following pre-application discussions with GLA officers), 
the applicant has submitted details on the proposed local lettings policy and 
decant strategy, as well as informatio
[...]
 – 90% of the development flows are 
assumed to access Alma Road travelling southbound;  

- Alma Road/ South Street – 90% of the development flows. 



 

6.5.29 This results in the following assignments for the increased flows resulting from 
the 2026 full development, with percentage change shown below: 

Junction Assessment 

6.5.30 Within the development site, the main junction to be directly affected is South 
Street j/w Scotland Green Road.  A PICADY analysis was carried out and the 
outputs presented below (future baseline and future baseline plus 
development, respectively): 

6.5.31 The applicant notes that the junction is expected to experience capacity 
issues in the future – the net change between scenarios is (in relative terms) 
small. 



 

6.5.32 This junction provides an opportunity for connections with the Council’s cycle 
network, including onward connections to the park and the wider Cycle 
Enfield proposals.  Noting the traffic situation, it is considered that the junction 
and its connection to the proposed ‘boulevard’ along the north side of South 
Street can be usefully enhanced to improve cycle connectivity, rather than 
solely rely on on-street cycle facilities.   

Public Transport 

6.5.33 Increased patronage of the existing bus routes and train services will result 
from the scheme.  The uplift is noted and TfL have confirmed their support. 

Parking 

Residential 

6.5.34 Sites selected have been informed by the TRAVL database and previous 
Council studies.  The sites considered equivalent parking ratios as proposed 
for the Alma Estate.  The following trip rates are proposed, and are 
considered acceptable. 

6.5.35 The proposed parking ratio for the overall Site is at 0.6 spaces per unit (on 
average), predicated on the current London Plan and LB Enfield standards. 
The parking ratio has also been informed by 2011 Census data covering to 
Super Output Areas relevant to the Site (below).  This has also been further 
informed by parki
[...]
are potential implications on the resulting vehicle parking numbers owing to 
the amount of available space. Cycle parking should be provided in form of 
Sheffield stands across all phases. Condition 

General Strategy 

6.5.46 Parking spaces will comply with current guidance on dimensions, 
accessibility, layout etc.  Swept-path analysis has not been provided for each 
space / area, but an overall assessment was carried out demonstrating ease 
of use. 

6.5.47 Car parking management plans will be required and will be secured by 
condition / obligation. 

6.5.48 TfL have identified a demand led approach to parking provision – indicating 
that monitoring through a management plan (with Travel Plan) , if less parking 
demand results across the phases, then less parking should be provided. 
Whilst the Council seeks a ratio of 0.6 across the development, it is noted that 
the ratio could be affected by the following: 

- Increased cycle parking provision 
- Traffic management facilities on Alma Road 
- Increased disabled parking provision. 

6.5.49 In order to manage these risks, consideration is given to a flexible approach 
regarding each of the three criteria listed above.   

6.5.50 The applicant has since provided written statements from Newlon regarding 
the take up of disabled parking spaces by eligible residents.  The Council’s 
Traffic and Transportation Officers note that it is not certain that all wheelchair 
accessible units will be occupied by eligible candidates whether in affordable 
or market housing.  It is also noted that an arbitrary full provision of cycle 
parking across the site may not be used at levels associated with the current 
London Plan standards. 

6.5.51 As such, and in line with TfL’s suggestion of demand led approaches to 
parking, the Council and applicant have considered the following options 
against which the impacts on parking ratio can be established. 



 

6.5.52 At this stage, it is noted that full London Plan (FALP) cycle park
[...]


Report of 
Assistant Director, Planning & 
Environmental Protection 

Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham  Tel: 020 8379 3848 
Sharon Davidson  Tel: 020 8379 
3857 

Ward: Ponders 
End 

Application Number :  15/02040/FUL Category: Major Large Scale – 
Dwellings 

LOCATION:  Kestrel House, 15 - 29A And 31 - 45A, Alma Road, EN3 

PROPOSAL: Full planning application for Phase 1a of the Alma Estate master plan 
comprising the demolition of buildings on those locations specified in the site address 
(including 163 residential units and associated works) and the construction of 228 
residential units in two (four to sixteen storey) buildings, 150sqm of restaurant/cafe (A3) 
floorspace at ground floor, 439sqm of gym (D2) floorspace at ground and first floor, new 
and improved open space and play facilities, cycle and refuse storage, car parking, new 
access arrangements and highway works, relocation and reprovision of 
telecommunications equipment, landscape and ancillary works.  (An Environmental 
Statement, including a non-technical summary, also accompanies the planning 
application in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2011 (as amended by the 2015 Regulations)). 

Applicant Name & Address: 
Countryside Properties (UK) Ltd. 
C/O Agent 

Agent Name & Address: 
Mrs Rosie Baker 
Terence O' Rourke 
Linen Hall 
162 - 168 Regent Street 
London 
W1B 5TE 

RECOMMENDATION: 
That, subject to referral to the Great London Authority, and the completion of a Section 
106 Agreement, the Head of Development Management / Planning Decisions Manager 
be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 



Ref: 15/02040/FUL    LOCATION:  Kestrel House , 15 - 29A And 31 - 45A , Alma Road, EN3 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:2500 North 



 

1. Site and Surroundings

1.1 Th
[...]
 first phase generates an anticipated deficit of -£552,274. 
We have reviewed the proposed income and cost figures and we accept 
that this assessment accurately models the viability of this phase. 

- We have re-run the appraisal for the first phase and adjusted the tenure 
mix to reach a policy compliant level. Assuming no change to the overall 
residential floor area.  A policy compliant tenure mix of social rent units 
would require a greater number of larger units (3 and 4 bed), the total 
floor area of social rent tenure would consequently increase over the level 
currently proposed. This increase would have to be met through a 
corresponding decrease in the area for private sale housing. Modelling 
the impact of these changes, we can see that there would be a 
substantial scheme deficit of circa £8 million compared to the current 
forecast deficit of £552,274. On this basis, we conclude that any 
movement towards a more fully policy compliant mix would not be 
financially viable.” 

6.2.42 Having regard to paragraph 173 of the NPPF which is clear that decision 
makers should have full regard to the viability and deliverability of a 
development when assessing planning applications, the advice of the 
Council’s consultant is unequivocal in relation to the ability of the proposal to 
be able to deliver a more policy complaint housing mix.  This is, clearly, 
disappointing, but given this, the application’s non-compliance with the 
policies of the Development Plan is considered to be outweighed by a number 
of factors, including the development’s viability.   

6.2.43 A further factor of importance in terms of the housing unit size, and indeed the 
proportion of affordable housing, is the decant programme of the Council in 
relation to existing social rent tenants.  The Council’s decant programme has 
been a significant factor in determining the housing mix of the affordable 
social rent units, and this in part explains why the majority of these tenure of 
units
[...]
of one car club bay available to the public at large and costs 
of at least five year membership for residents; 

- Incentives to promote public transport and/or cycling 

Delivery and Servicing Plan 

6.5.28 Although a Framework Plan has been submitted a full Plan should be secured 
under Section 106 Agreement.  This should take into account the 
requirements and opportunities for service and deliveries to the station and 
non-residential uses on Station Square.  The Plan should be managed in 
conjunction with the Parking Management Plan and Travel Plan. 

Construction and Logistics Plan 

6.5.29 To comply with Policy 48 of the Development Management Document, the 
application attempts to provide details on the temporary construction issues. 
The submitted framework Construction and Logistics Plan (CLP) does not 
however fully comply with the Enfield’s standards.  A full Construction Traffic 
Management Plan should therefore be secured by a planning condition.  

Stopping up order 

6.5.30 The development will require the ‘stopping up’ of parts of the adopted 
highway in order to deliver the scheme.  Whilst this is acceptable in principle, 
the recommendation should specifically acknowledge the need for a stopping 
up order to provide officers with the necessary authority to commence the 
process.  

Refuse and servicing access 

6.5.31 Residential refuse for the majority of blocks will take place from the kerbside 
in Alma Road. Refuse and recyclables for the southernmost block 1 however 
will require access for a refuse vehicle via the proposed station square pick 
up/drop off area. Parking controls would need to be secured and introduced in 
this area to ensure that the access is kept clear during collection and also 
delivery times associated with the café and gym. A masterplan for the area 
showing the proposed waiting and parking controls should be secured by a 
planning condition whereas contribution to deliver it secured under a Section 
106 Agreement.  

6
[...]
isions Manager be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to 
conditions to cover the following issues. 

8.2 Conditions to follow.  



RAISED VEGPLANTER

RAISED VEGPLANTER

RAISED VEGPLANTER

N



RAISED VEGPLANTER

RAISED VEGPLANTER

RAISED VEGPLANTER

N





N



Water Tank
Generator

N


























	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING PANEL HELD 10 JUNE 2015
	4 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 11 AUGUST 2015
	5 15/02039/OUT - ALMA ESTATE, EN3
	6 15/02040/FUL - KESTREL HOUSE, 15 - 29A AND 31 45A, ALMA ROAD, EN3





Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1.9.2015 

 

- 79 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Dinah Barry, Lee Chamberlain, Jason Charalambous, Dogan 

Delman, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, 
Derek Levy, Anne-Marie Pearce and Toby Simon 

 
ABSENT Christiana During and George Savva MBE 

 
OFFICERS: Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), Bob Griffiths 

(Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & Transportation), 
Paula Harvey (Legal Services), Andy Higham (Head of 
Development Management) and David B Taylor 
(Transportation Planning) and Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 14 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives 
 

 
116   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors During and Savva. 
 
117   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
118   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING PANEL HELD 10 JUNE 2015  
 
The minutes of the Alma Estate planning panel held on 10 June 2015 were 
noted. 
 
119   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 11 AUGUST 2015  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 11 August 
2015 as a correct record. 
 
120   
15/02039/OUT - ALMA ESTATE, EN3  
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1.9.2015 

 

- 80 - 

NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager clarifying the 
application site which includes further additional sites, as detailed at 1.2 
(page 15) of the report. 

2. The additional sites had been incorporated into the application site to 
achieve a more comprehensive approach to redevelopment, increase 
housing numbers and provide the opportunity to enhance the 
community facilities. 

3. The demolition of all existing buildings including the existing 746 
residential units and the re-provision of 993 new dwellings, an increase 
of 247 dwellings, spread over 4 phases. Further details of the 
application proposal at paragraph 2.3 (page 18) of the report. 

4. Provision of car parking in a combination of on street and dedicated 
parking. The proposed parking ratio was equivalent to 0.6 spaces per 
unit. 

5. The accommodation mix is not policy compliant but the proposed mix 
had been viably tested to establish whether a greater proportion of 
family units could be provided. The independent viability consultant 
concluded that a more fully compliant mix would not be financially 
viable. 

6. 40% of the total number of units proposed would be affordable units 
comprising a 50:50 split of social rent and intermediate housing. 

7. Two further representations had been received: 

 London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority – No objection. 

 Alma Residents Association (ARA) – No objection in principle 
and expressed support for both applications, but have concern 
about some aspects of the design on the south side of Street 
particularly around the Welcome Point Community Centre. 

8. Committee Report discrepancies – There were a number of minor 
discrepancies/updates in terms of the points identified in the report: 

 Para 6.5.40 – The applicant has submitted alternative proposals 
to the zip car proposal for the car club and this will be 
considered by officers as part of the Section 106 discussions. 

 6.2.41 – where the 4 bed + units in the table, the difference 
between proposed and existing is 26 units, not 25 units, and the 
percentage should therefore be 520%. 

 6.5.42 – The need or otherwise for a CPZ will first need to be 
established through monitoring and then if confirmed required, 
secured through a CPZ. 

 6.5.45 – Delete the sentence – Cycle parking should be 
provided in the form of Sheffield stands across all phases and 
replaced with ‘A condition is recommended requiring details of 
cycle parking across all phases, together with a strategy for 
allocation/management of spaces and strategy to secure an 
uplift in provision where possible towards the new London Plan 
standards. 

9. The Alma Road Residents Association did not wish to make a 
deputation but their written concerns regarding the Welcome point site 
were noted. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1.9.2015 

 

- 81 - 

10. The deputation of Jeff Field (Longwood Properties London Ltd). 
11.  The deputation of Caroline Harper (Metropolitan Housing Trust (MHT). 
12.  The response of Rosie Baker and Leigh Bullimore, on behalf of 

Terence O’ Rourke (Agents) and Pollard Thomas Edwards, Architects, 
respectively. 

13. Members discussion and questions responded to by officers, including 
Members comments of support for the scheme. 

14. Following a debate, the unanimous support of the officers 
recommendation by the committee. 

 
 
AGREED that subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement and 
referral to the Greater London Authority, the Head of Development 
Management/Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
121   
15/02040/FUL - KESTREL HOUSE, 15 - 29A AND 31 45A, ALMA ROAD, 
EN3  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager clarifying the 
application which was for Phase 1A of the Alma redevelopment. 

2. This was a free standing application that is not reliant on the outline 
planning application and must be considered on its own merits. 

3. One further letter had been received from the Alma Residents 
Association who had confirmed that that they were happy to support 
the development. 

4. Minor amendments to the Committee report: 

 6.5.24 – In terms of car club – alternative providers were being 
considered that offer different options in terms of length of 
membership and access to credits. This would be subject of 
further discussion and appropriate arrangements secured 
through the Section 106 agreement. 

5. Members were also asked to note at para 6.5.30 the need for a 
stopping up order for some parts of the adopted highway to deliver the 
scheme. There was therefore a need for an addition to the 
recommendation to request that Members grant officers delegated 
authority to commence the stopping up process. 

6. Members’ debate, and questions responded to by officers. 
7. The officers’ recommendation was supported by a majority of the 

committee: 9 votes for and 1 abstention. 
8. The Chair also wished to record his thanks to officers for their 

comprehensive reports regarding the Alma Estate Redevelopment. 
 
 
AGREED that subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement and 
referral to the Greater London Authority, the Head of Development 
Management/Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to grant planning 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 1.9.2015 

 

- 82 - 

permission subject to the conditions set out in the report together with 
delegated authority for officers to commence the stopping up process. 
  
 
122   
APPEAL INFORMATION  
 
NOTED 
 
The Head of Development Control would provide appeal information at the 
end of the 12 month period. 
 
123   
FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The next meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Tuesday 22 

September 2015. The venue will be the Conference Room, Civic Centre. 
 
 
 
 


